factors such as public attitude to claiming, economic conditions, as well as internal

factors, such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures.

Judgement is further used to assess the extent to which external factors, such as,

judicial decisions and government legislation affect the estimates.

The principal assumption underlying the estimation of liabilities is that the Company's

future claims development will follow a similar pattern to past claims development

experience.

Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets for general

insurance (Cont'd.)

The illiquidity premium was floored to zero in the current financial year as it was

deemed immaterial after assessing the duration of liabilities and the assets backing it.

122

 Company No: 197801007153

 LIBERTY GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

29. INSURANCE RISK (CONT'D.)

29.3 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets for general insurance (Cont'd.)

29.3.4 Sensitivities (Cont'd.)

Impact on

Change Impact on amounts Impact on

in liabilities recoverable profit

assumption of for incurred on incurred before Impact on

attrition ultimate claims claims taxation equity*

31.12.2024 claims ratio RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Expected Loss +4.6% 117,337   (14,949)   (102,388)   (77,815)

Change in percentile for Motor Act Risk Adjustment +15th percentile 72,862   (2,247)   (70,615)   (53,667)

Interest Rate -1.6% 43,287   (5,506)   (37,781)   (28,714)

Expected Loss -4.6% (117,337)   14,949   102,388   77,815

Change in percentile for Motor Act Risk Adjustment -15th percentile (47,424)   1,463   45,961   34,930

Interest Rate +1.6% (40,805)   5,225   35,580   27,041

<---------------------Increase/(decrease)------------------------>

123

 Company No: 197801007153

 LIBERTY GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

29. INSURANCE RISK (CONT'D.)

29.3 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets for general insurance (Cont'd.)

29.3.4 Sensitivities (Cont'd.)

Impact on

Change Impact on amounts Impact on

in liabilities recoverable profit

assumption of for incurred on incurred before Impact on

attrition ultimate claims claims taxation equity*

31.12.2023 claims ratio RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Expected Loss +7.8% 185,914   (34,010)   (151,904)   (115,447)

Change in percentile for Motor Act Risk Adjustment +15th percentile 69,332   (4,605)   (64,726)   (49,192)

Interest Rate -1.3% 34,720   (4,148)   (30,573)   (23,235)

Expected Loss -7.8% (185,914)   34,010   151,904   115,447

Change in percentile for Motor Act Risk Adjustment -15th percentile (45,233)   2,940   42,294   32,143

Interest Rate +1.3% (33,045)   4,004   29,041   22,071

* impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

<---------------------Increase/(decrease)------------------------>

124

 Company No: 197801007153

 LIBERTY GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

29. INSURANCE RISK (CONT'D.)

29.3 Insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance contract assets for general insurance (Cont'd.)

29.3.5 Claims development table

The tables in the following page show the estimate of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for each

successive accident year at each reporting date, together with cumulative payments to date.

[…]

30.3.3 Other market risk

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not

change from the previous year.

The fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will also fluctuate because of

the changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency

risk), regardless of whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the

individual financial statements or its issuer or factors affecting similar financial

instruments traded in the market. Currently the Company has no significant exposure to

these risks, except for the investment in Collective Investment Schemes measured at

FVTPL.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in interest rates

on the fair value or future cash flows of debt securities:

Increase/(Decrease)

141

 Company No: 197801007153

 LIBERTY GENERAL INSURANCE BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

30. FINANCIAL RISK (CONT'D.)

30.3 Market risk (Cont'd.)

30.3.3 Other market risk  (Cont'd.)

ImpactImpact Impact

on profiton profit on profit
Change in beforebefore Impact on before Impact on

   variables taxationtaxation equity* taxation equity*
RM'000RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Equity securities:
Market price +5% 3,113   2,366   2,503   1,902
Market price -5% (3,113)   (2,366)   (2,503)   (1,902)

Unit and property trust
   funds:
Market price +5% 361   274   313   238
Market price -5% (361)   (274)   (313)   (238)

Collective investment
   schemes:
Net asset value +5% 180,919   137,498   193,015   146,691
Net asset value -5% (180,919)   (137,498)   (193,015)   (146,691)

* impact on equity reflects adjustment for tax, where applicable.

30.4 Operational risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in market

indices on the equity securities, as well as collective investment schemes and quoted

unit and property trust funds:

<------- 31.12.2023 ------->

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not

change from the previous year.

<------- 31.12.2024 ------>

Operational Risk refers to the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal

processes, people and systems, or from external events. Operational risk is inherent in